

No. 17-20333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III;
RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTALA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE;
PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON;
MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN;
JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN
BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,
Defendants-Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH
LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
No. 4:16-cv-01414

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS BAPTISTS CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION,
TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS, AND CLERGY AND
RELIGIOUS LEADERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan Marcus
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Kerlin
Ryan Travers
Michael Leo Pomeranz
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Harris County bail system imposes a moral cost, offending religious principles regarding the treatment of the poorest members of society.	4
II. Harris County’s bail system imposes human costs.	10
(A) Detainees are cut off from family, friends, work, and education.	10
(B) The current bail system induces plea bargains and affects case outcomes.....	14
(C) Pretrial detention has long-term consequences.....	16
III. Harris County’s bail system imposes a social cost, burdening taxpayers and the community as a whole.....	17
IV. Harris County’s bail system severely injures misdemeanor arrestees, outweighing any harm from enjoining that system during the pendency of this litigation.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514 (1972).....16

Daniels Health Scis. L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Heil Trailer Int’l Co. v. Kula,
542 F. App’x 329 (5th Cir. 2013).....20

Jones v. City of Clanton,
Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala.
Sept. 14, 2015).....6

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....15, 21

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008).....20

STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 17.033(a) (West 2015).....23

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 22.01-02 (West 2009).....22

Tex. Const. art. 1 § 113, 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael Barajas, *Why the Harris County Jail is Overcrowded with Legally Innocent People*,
Houston Press (July 1, 2015),
<http://www.houstonpress.com/news/why-the-harris-county-jail-is-overcrowded-with-legally-innocent-people-7555627>.....7

The Bible,
Deuteronomy 1:16-17.....9

The Bible,
Leviticus 19:154

Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, “Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts: State Court Processing Statistics, 1990-2004,” *Special Report* (NCJ 214994),
Nov. 2007, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf>10

Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, *Moving Beyond Money: A Primer on Bail Reform*,
(Oct. 2016) <http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/FINAL-Primer-on-Bail-Reform.pdf>22

Sharon Dolovich, *Incarceration American Style*,
3 Harv. L. Pol’y Rev. 237 (2009).....14

Meagan Flynn, *Harris County Sheriff May Hand Over 17-Year-Olds to Private Prison Contractor*,
Houston Press (Sept. 29, 2016),
<http://www.houstonpress.com/news/harris-county-sheriff-may-hand-over-17-year-olds-to-private-prison-contractor-8812196>.....7

Lisa Foster, Director of the Office for Access to Justice, *Remarks at ABA’s 11th Annual Summit on Public Defense*,
Feb. 6, 2016, <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/director-lisa-foster-office-access-justice-delivers-remarks-aba-s-11th-annual-summit>13

Arthur J. Goldberg, *Equal Justice for the Poor, Too*,
The New York Times (Mar. 15, 1964),
[http://www.nytimes.com/1964/03/15/equal-justice-for-the-poor-
too.html](http://www.nytimes.com/1964/03/15/equal-justice-for-the-poor-too.html)6

Andrea Greer, *Turns Out, It’s Expensive to Violate People’s Rights*,
Burnt Orange Report (June 7, 2016),
[http://www.burntorangereport.com/diary/32159/turns-expensive-
violate-peoples-rights](http://www.burntorangereport.com/diary/32159/turns-expensive-violate-peoples-rights)17

Paul Heaton et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial
Detention*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....10, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Jailhouse Stories: Voices of Pretrial Detention in Texas: Leonardo Onescu
Harris County Jail*,
Houston, TX, <http://www.jailhousestories.org/leonardo-onescu>12

Rev. Bill Lawson, Archbishop Joseph Fiorenza & Rabbi Samuel Karff, *Our
Shared Morals and Sense of Justice Demand Bail Reform*,
Houston Chronicle, July 16, 2016, [http://www.houstonchronicle.com/
opinion/outlook/article/Lawson-Fiorenza-and-Karff-Our-shared-
morals-and-8382340.php](http://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/outlook/article/Lawson-Fiorenza-and-Karff-Our-shared-morals-and-8382340.php)4

Oliver Lazarus, *America’s System of Requiring Bail Can Keep the Innocent
in Prison for Months — or Years*,
(Jul. 24, 2015), [https://www.pri.org/stories/2015-07-24/americas-
system-requiring-bail-can-keep-innocent-prison-months-or-years](https://www.pri.org/stories/2015-07-24/americas-system-requiring-bail-can-keep-innocent-prison-months-or-years).....12

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention*,
Laura and John Arnold Foundation Report, 4, 11 (Nov. 2013),
[http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-
content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf](http://www.arnoldfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/LJAF_Report_hidden-costs_FNL.pdf)17
